

Government of West Bengal

Labour Department

New Secretariat Buildings (12th Floor), 'A'-Block, 1, K.S. Roy Road, Kolkata - 700 001

No.- <u>Labr./1700/Estt.</u>

IR/3C-04/2015

Date: 01.12.2020

NOTIFICATION

WHEREAS, the West Bengal labour welfare Fund Act, 1974(West Bengal act No. XXXVIII of 1974) was enacted to provide for the constitution of a fund for promoting activities connected with the welfare of labour in West Bengal and for matters connected therewith:

WHEREAS, the Sub-section (6) of section 9 of the said Act envisages that an employer shall pay the Contribution to the Board by cheque or money order or in cash;

Now, THEREFORE, in consonance with the tenets of the Government's vision of Ease of Doing Business with utmost transparency, the State Government, intends to make amendments in Sub-section (6) of section 9 of West Bengal Act XXXVIII of 1974. The details of the existing provision and proposed amendment are as under:

SR. No.	Section	Existing Provision	proposedprovision
1	Sub- section (6) of section 9	An employer shall pay the employer's and employee's contribution to the Board by Cheque or Money order or in Cash and shall bear the expenses of remitting to the Board such Contributions.	Employers' and Employees' Contribution to the Board shall be made digitally by

It is, hereby notified as part of Pre-Legislative Consultation Policy, for the information of all persons concerned for their valuable suggestions or opinions, if any, within 30 days from the date of publication in the official portal of the Labour Department, Government of West Bengal.

By order of the Governor,

Ajit Ranjan Bardhan, IAS

Additional Chief Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

ORDERED THAT

This Notification be published in The Kolkata Gazette Extraordinary.

Sarahon

Ajit Ranjan Bardhan, IAS

Additional Chief Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

No:Labr./1700/1(1)/Estt.

Date:01.12.2020

Copy of the Notification forwarded to the Managing Director, Saraswati Press Limited, 32, APC Road, Kolkata-700009, with the request to publish this Notification in the Kolkata Gazette Extraordinary and send 50(Fifty) copies of the same to this Department for official use.

Ajit Ranjan Bardhan, IAS

Additional Chief Secretary
to the Government of West Bengal

No: Labr./1700/2(3)/Estt.

Date:01.12.2020

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: -

- 1. The Principal Secretary, Micro Small & Medium Enterprise & Textile Department and Large Industries & Enterprises.
- 2. The Secretary, Personnel & Administrative Reforms & e-Governance Department.
- 3. The Managing Director, West Bengal Industrial Development Corporation.

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

No:Labr./1700/3(4)/Estt.

Date: 01.12.2020

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: -

- 1. The Labour Commissioner, West Bengal, New Secretariat Buildings, 1, K.s Roy Road, Kolkata 700001.
- 2. The Chief Inspector of Factories, New Secretariat Buildings, 1, K.S Roy Road, Kolkata 700001.
- 3. The Director of Boilers, New Secretariat Buildings, 1, K.S Roy Road, Kolkata 700001.
- 4. The Welfare Commissioner, West Bengal Labour Welfare Board, P-3, CIT Scheme VII-M, Kankurgachi, Kolkata-54.

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal